
RFP for Blue Box Program Data Audit  
 

RFP ADDENDUM #1 
Page 1 of 2 

 
 

 
 

RFP ADDENDUM #1 
Date of Addendum: August 17, 2017  

 
 

NOTICE TO ALL POTENTIAL RESPONDENTS 
The Request for Proposals (RFP) is modified as set forth in this Addendum. The original RFP Documents and any previously issued 
addenda remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this Addendum, which is hereby made part of the RFP. Respondent 
shall take this Addendum into consideration when preparing and submitting its Proposal.  

 
3.0 – Blue Box Datacall 
 
Item Section  Description of Change 

3 Selected 
Municipal 
Programs 

The original table has been revised to replace the region with the names of the municipal programs 
selected for an audit. 

3.3 Selected Municipal Programs  

Municipal 
Programs Population 

Marketed 
Blue Box 
Tonnes 

Gross Blue 
Box Costs 

Blue Box 
Revenue 

Net Residential 
Blue Box Costs 

Town of Fort 
Frances 

7,739 509T $288,437 $0 $288,437 
 

Municipality of 
North Grenville 

16,451 999 T $511,391 $147,397 $363,994 

Township of Alfred 
and Plantagenet 

8,089 921 T $251,795 $110 $251,685 

City of Guelph 131,000 8,118 T $5,907,954 $775,117 $5,132,838 
Sault North Waste 
Management 
Council 

5,586 46 T 
 

$58,789 $0 $58,789 

Township of Stone 
Mills 

6,477 466 T $173,535 $12,843 $160,692 

Town of Kirkland 
Lake 

8,000 209 T $242,835 $28,452 $214,383 



RFP for Blue Box Program Data Audit  
 

RFP ADDENDUM #1 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 

 
 

City of Clarence – 
Rockland 

24,512 1,470 T $759,863 $10,291 $749,572 

Northeast 
Recycling 
Association 

16,003 394 T $246,195 $43,276 $202,919 
 

City of Toronto 2,731,571 125,140 T 
 

$72,539,708 $15,944,302  $56,595,405  

Region of Durham  663,460 43,777 T 
 

$18,528,229 $5,350,827 $13,177,402 
 

Norfolk County 63,175 4,383 T 
 

$2,578,548 $577,411 
 

$2,001,137 
 

Town of Perth 6,024 402 T $250,345 $66,489 $183,856 
Municipality of 
Southwest 
Middlesex 

5,723 319 T $257,364 $24,635 $232,728 

The Nation 11,667  821 T $268,362 $158 $268,204 
The Blue 
Mountains 

7,025 850 T 
 

$360,659 $28,616 $332,043 

Loyalist Township 16,971 1,008 T $511,643 $150,177 $361,465 
Town of 
Mississippi Mills 

13,163 792 T $467,919 $32,933 $434,986 

County of 
Northumberland 

88,197 6,540 T $2,893,028 
 

$798,066 
 

$2,094,961 
 

Town of 
Gananoque 

5,194 381 T $99,896 $0 $99,896 

 
RPRA reserves the right to modify the municipal programs selected to be audited.  

 
 

END OF ADDENDUM 


